25.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(iii)   Currency risk

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise.  The Group has exposure to the Canadian Dollar and US Dollar. Measuring the exposure to
foreign exchange risk is achieved by monitoring and performing sensitivity analysis on the Group’s financial
position.

Currency risk exposure

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities in entities which
do not have the corresponding functional currency at the reporting date are as follows:

  CAD($’000) USD($’000)

31 December 2016
Cash and cash equivalents  8,245 177

31 December 2015
Cash and cash equivalents  8,468 318

Sensitivity Analysis

A 10 percent change of the Australian dollar against the USD and the CAD at 31 December 2016 would have
increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

 Impact on Post Tax Profit Other Comprehensive Income
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 A$000 A$000 A$000 A$000

AUD/CAD + 10% 845 835 845 835
AUD/CAD - 10% (845) (835) (845) (835)
AUD/USD + 10% 25 23 25 23
AUD/USD - 10% (25) (23) (25) (23)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:

 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last

five-years historical movements.

 The reasonably possible movement of 10% was calculated by taking the foreign currency spot rates as at
balance date, moving this spot rate by 10% and then re-converting the foreign currency into AUD with the
“new spot-rate”.  This methodology reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Group.

 The net exposure at balance date is representative of what the Group was and is expecting to be exposed to